PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Shanghai ELE Manufacturing Corporation	03/10/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bingham McCutchen LLP
Street Address:	2020 K Street, NW
City:	Washington
State/Country:	DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Postal Code:	20006-1806

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7701680
Patent Number:	7672098
Patent Number:	7518063
Patent Number:	7498909
Patent Number:	7009473
Patent Number:	7924541
Application Number:	12412719
Application Number:	12412667
Application Number:	12098540
Application Number:	11758192

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)373-6363

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-373-6000

Email: carrie.sadowski@bingham.com

PATENT

REEL: 026557 FRAME: 0272

H \$400.00 //0168

501588192

Correspondent Name: Bingham McCutchen LLP

Address Line 1: 2020 K Street, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0000345081

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Carrie Sadowski

Total Attachments: 7

source=BinghamAssignment#page1.tif

source=BinghamAssignment#page2.tif

source=BinghamAssignment#page3.tif

source=BinghamAssignment#page4.tif

source=BinghamAssignment#page5.tif

source=BinghamAssignment#page6.tif

source=BinghamAssignment#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 026557 FRAME: 0273 Case 2:09-cv-04728-GAF-SS Document 29 Filed 11/29/10 Page 3 of 5 Page ID #:388

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS Shanghai ELE Manufacturing Corporation (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") is the owner of the issued United States patent(s) and/or pending United States application(s) for patents listed on Exhibit "1" attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference and all inventions disclosed therein (collectively, the "Patent Rights"),

WHEREAS BUGHAN De Corene LP (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights,

WHEREAS Robbin L. Itkin has been authorized by the United States District Court for the Central District of California to execute this Assignment for and on behalf of the Assignor and in its name,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer, sell and set over to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, AS-IS, WITH ALL FAULTS, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights, including, but not limited to, any and all current and future patent applications, divisions, substitutes, requests for continued examination (RCEs), continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon or with respect to any inventions disclosed therein, and all extensions, renewals, reexaminations or reissues thereof, and all applications for patents which may hereafter be filed for inventions disclosed in said pending applications or patents in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all patents which may be granted for such inventions in the United States or in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all extensions, renewals, reexaminations or reissues thereof, and all rights of priority in and to any such foreign country or countries based upon the filing of the said pending applications or patents in the United States which are created by law, treaty or international convention; and all rights to sue and recover for any past or future infringements of any and all of the foregoing; to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty is to issue patents on any such applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said applications and inventions to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, this Assignment has been so executed by ASSIGNOR effective this 10⁺¹ day of 171 arc 4, 2011.

SHANGHAI ELE MANUFACTURING CORPORATION

By: Yol Ithe Tourt

A/73521891.5

PATENT REEL: 026557 FRAME: 0274 Case 2:09-cv-04728-GAF-SS Document 29 Filed 11/29/10 Page 4 of 5 Page ID #:389

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of CALIFORNIA	
County of Los Augres	
On MARCH 10, 2011, before me, DOWA L BERGSTROM, NOTHER POBO personally appeared ROBBIN THIN	<i>ن</i> ر
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he she they executed the same in his her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Caucourio that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
DONA L. BERGSTROM COMM. # 1739543 \(\frac{5}{2}\) COMM. # 1739543 \(\frac{5}{2}\) COMM. # 1739543 \(\frac{5}{2}\)	

Exhibit "1"

[will identify particular patent(s) and/or patent application(s) being assigned by this document]

AJ73521891.5

PATENT REEL: 026557 FRAME: 0276

Exhibit "1"

U.S. PATENT NO.	TITLE	DATE ISSUED
7,701,680	Ground-fault circuit interrupter	April 20, 2010
7,672,098	Power plug with leakage current detection and protection circuit	March 2, 2010
7,518,063	Power cord with a leakage current detection conductor	April 14, 2009
7,498,909	Ground-fault circuit interrupter with reverse wiring protection	March 3, 2009
7,009,473	Ground-fault circuit interrupter with reverse wiring protection	March 7, 2006
U.S. PATENT APP. NO.	TITLE	DATE FILED
12/412,719	Disconnect mechanism in a power receptacle with ground-fault circuit interruption functions	March 27, 2009
12/412,667	Tamper resistant power receptacle having a safety shutter	March 27, 2009
12/098,540	Ground-fault circuit interrupter with circuit condition detection function	April 7, 2008
11/758,132	Ground-fault circuit interrupter	June 5, 2007
11/739,677	Power cord with a leakage current detection conductor	April 24, 2007

11/739,665	Power plug with leakage current detection and protection circuit	April 24, 2007
11/758,192	Leakage current detection and protection circuit for a power plug	June 5, 2007
11/484,506	Ground-fault circuit interrupter with reverse wiring protection	July 10, 2006
11/170,034	Power plug with leakage current protection function	June 29, 2005
11/129,699	Ground-fault circuit interrupter with reverse wiring protection	May 13, 2005

REEL: 026557 FRAME: 0279

order appointing a third party to execute the assignment of certain patent rights owned by Shanghai ELE Manufacturing Corp. ("Shanghai ELE") if they are sold to help satisfy the judgment previously confirmed by this Court.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED:

- 1. Robbin L. Itkin of Steptoe & Johnson LLP is appointed and authorized, as an officer of this Court, for the sole and limited purpose of signing in the name of Shanghai ELE one or more Assignments, in substantially the form attached hereto, of the patent applications and patents listed in the Declaration of Peter Vogel to the purchaser(s) of such assets at an execution sale directed by the U.S. Marshal in a manner consistent with the California Code of Civil Procedure sections 701.510, et seq., and any and all other documents reasonably necessary to convey all right, title, and interest of Shanghai ELE Manufacturing Corp. therein to such purchaser(s); and neither Ms. Itkin nor Steptoe & Johnson LLP or any member or employee thereof shall be liable for the ownership, validity, enforceability, maintenance, value or condition of the patents that are the subject of the Assignments or the Assignments themselves.
- 2. Steptoe & Johnson LLP's bill, up to but not exceeding \$20,000, will be allowed as a cost of sale pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure section 701.810(f)(1). If Bingham is the purchaser, its bid must include cash sufficient to pay this and any other allowed costs of sale.

Dated: November 29, 2010

Hon. Gary A. Feess, United States District Judge

A/73521902.4

Case No. CV 09-04728